
Descendants of Paul Edward Kinney

Generation 1

1. PAUL EDWARD1 KINNEY was born on 28 Aug 1899 in Grand Rapids, LaMoure County, ND. He died 
on 04 Sep 1975 in Port Angeles, Clallam County, WA. He married Dorothy Marie Reader, daughter 
of Peter J. Reader and Christine Bertha Shockman, on 23 Sep 1935 in Berlin, La Moure County, 
ND. She was born on 15 Aug 1906 in Dickey, LaMoure County, ND. She died on 28 May 1947 in 
Joyce, Clallam County, WA. 

Paul Edward Kinney and Dorothy Marie Reader had the following children:

2. i. RAPHAEL PAUL2 KINNEY was born on 07 Sep 1936 in LaMoure, LaMoure County, 
ND. He married (1) BARBARA JANE MOORE, daughter of Arthur Bryson Moore and 
Meryle Ruckle, on 06 Jun 1982 in Redlands, San Bernardina, CA. She was born on 
30 Dec 1949 in Loma Linda, San Bernardino County, CA. He married (2) THERESA 

ANN SCHMIDT, daughter of John Henry Schmidt and Leah, on 18 May 1957 in 
Spokane, Spokane, Washington. She was born on 08 Jul 1937 in Potlach, Latah 
County, Idaho. 

3. ii. ANNETTE LOUISE KINNEY was born on 25 Sep 1938 in Berlin, La Moure County, ND. 
She married George Timothy Korakis, son of Timothy Korakis and Eva Cazone, on 
17 Apr 1958 in Port Angeles, Clallam County, WA. He was born on 12 Dec 1935 in 
Seattle, King County, WA. 

iii. DONALD ARTHUR KINNEY was born on 30 Oct 1940 in Berlin, LaMoure County, ND. 
He married (1) CHRISTINE ROWBOTHAM, daughter of George Howard Rowbotham 
and Mary Rita Lachman, on 19 Oct 2002. She was born on 13 Aug 1950 in 
Philadelphia, PA. He married (2) DONNA MARIE KEMP in 1976. He married (3) KAREN 

ANN GOLDA, daughter of Walter Golda and Jeannette Tabaka, on 25 Jun 1988 in 
South Lake Tahoe, CA. She was born on 21 Apr 1951 in Newark, Union, NJ. 

Generation 2

2. RAPHAEL PAUL2 KINNEY (Paul Edward1) was born on 07 Sep 1936 in LaMoure, LaMoure County, 
ND. He married (1) BARBARA JANE MOORE, daughter of Arthur Bryson Moore and Meryle Ruckle, 
on 06 Jun 1982 in Redlands, San Bernardina, CA. She was born on 30 Dec 1949 in Loma Linda, 
San Bernardino County, CA. He married (2) THERESA ANN SCHMIDT, daughter of John Henry 
Schmidt and Leah, on 18 May 1957 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. She was born on 08 Jul 
1937 in Potlach, Latah County, Idaho. 

Raphael Paul Kinney and Barbara Jane Moore had the following child:

4. i. SARAH JANE3 KINNEY was born on 03 Sep 1983 in Redlands, San Bernardino 
County, CA. She married Timothy Cardenas on 23 May 2015 in Temecula, 
Riverside, California, USA. He was born in West Covina, Las Angeles County, CA. 

Raphael Paul Kinney and Theresa Ann Schmidt had the following children:

5. ii. RUSSELL JAMES KINNEY was born on 22 Sep 1958 in Spokane, Spokane County, 
WA. He married Lea-Anne Cahoon in 1992 in Calgary, Alberta, Canada. She was 
born in Calgary, Alberta, Canada. 

6. iii. RENE MICHELLE KINNEY was born on 09 Nov 1960 in Urbana, Champaign County, 
IL. She married Stewart Zackery Brooks on 21 May 1989. He was born on 11 Jul 
1961 in Breckinridge, Stevens County, TX. 

iv. MARK CHRISTOPHER KINNEY was born on 27 Dec 1961 in Urbana, Champaign, 
Illinois. He died on 06 Feb 1996 in Coeur D'Alene, Kootenai County, Idaho.

7. v. PAUL JOHN KINNEY was born on 10 Jan 1964 in Burien, King County, WA. He 
married Barbara Anne Erickson on 06 Sep 1993. 

3. ANNETTE LOUISE2 KINNEY (Paul Edward1) was born on 25 Sep 1938 in Berlin, La Moure County, 
ND. She married George Timothy Korakis, son of Timothy Korakis and Eva Cazone, on 17 Apr 
1958 in Port Angeles, Clallam County, WA. He was born on 12 Dec 1935 in Seattle, King County, 
WA. 

George Timothy Korakis and Annette Louise Kinney had the following children:

i. MICHAEL TIMOTHY3 KORAKIS was born on 27 Sep 1958 in Seattle, King County, WA.



Generation 2 (con't)

8. ii. MARGO JEAN KORAKIS was born on 02 Dec 1959 in Seattle, King County, WA. She 
married G. Wayne Matthews on 01 Jul 1985 in St Bennadetts, Seattle, King County, 
WA. 

Generation 3

4. SARAH JANE3 KINNEY (Raphael Paul2, Paul Edward1) was born on 03 Sep 1983 in Redlands, San 
Bernardino County, CA. She married Timothy Cardenas on 23 May 2015 in Temecula, Riverside, 
California, USA. He was born in West Covina, Las Angeles County, CA. 

Timothy Cardenas and Sarah Jane Kinney had the following child:

i. LIAM ANTHONY4 CARDENAS was born on 06 Jul 2016 in Redlands, San Bernardino, 
California, USA.

5. RUSSELL JAMES3 KINNEY (Raphael Paul2, Paul Edward1) was born on 22 Sep 1958 in Spokane, 
Spokane County, WA. He married Lea-Anne Cahoon in 1992 in Calgary, Alberta, Canada. She 
was born in Calgary, Alberta, Canada. 

Russell James Kinney and Lea-Anne Cahoon had the following child:

i. LUCAS JAMES4 KINNEY was born on 29 Jul 2002 in Spokane, Spokane County, WA.

6. RENE MICHELLE3 KINNEY (Raphael Paul2, Paul Edward1) was born on 09 Nov 1960 in Urbana, 
Champaign County, IL. She married Stewart Zackery Brooks on 21 May 1989. He was born on 11 
Jul 1961 in Breckinridge, Stevens County, TX. 

Stewart Zackery Brooks and Rene Michelle Kinney had the following children:

i. SAMATHA RAELENE4 BROOKS was born on 20 Feb 1990 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, 
Texas, USA.

ii. JESSICA CHRISTINE BROOKS was born on 06 Mar 1993 in Arlington, Tarrant, Texas, 
USA.

7. PAUL JOHN3 KINNEY (Raphael Paul2, Paul Edward1) was born on 10 Jan 1964 in Burien, King 
County, WA. He married Barbara Anne Erickson on 06 Sep 1993. 

Paul John Kinney and Barbara Anne Erickson had the following children:

i. AMBER ELIZEBETH4 KINNEY was born on 18 Aug 1995 in Great Falls, Cascade 
County, MT.

ii. CAMERON MARK KINNEY was born in 1999 in Great Falls, Cascade County, MT.

8. MARGO JEAN3 KORAKIS (Annette Louise2 Kinney, Paul Edward1 Kinney) was born on 02 Dec 1959 
in Seattle, King County, WA. She married G. Wayne Matthews on 01 Jul 1985 in St Bennadetts, 
Seattle, King County, WA. 

G. Wayne Matthews and Margo Jean Korakis had the following child:

i. JOHN WAYNE4 MATTHEWS was born on 08 Nov 1996 in Seattle, King County, WA.


